2021 DAYTONA TORTUGAS OFFICIAL ROSTER

as of June 15 (30 Active Players + 9 Injured List)

NU
L 4Rt fstn
#| PITCHERS (16+5) [B/T RESIDES LAST CLUB(S) [LEVEL|W- 6 | 6S ACQUIRED | 5 RUDD, Carson +
35  ABRIL, Juan  R/R 5-11 187 3.11.98 23  Santo Domingo, D.R. Greeneville RC 1.7 699 0 12 12 3711 21 32  Int'IFA-"17 |4 &Rg@ﬁ@'ﬁg;cﬁgvde"
30 ARANGUREN, Frainger R/R 6-2 203 3.17.97 24 Santa Cruz, Aragua, VZ Billings RE 31 316 0 20 0 311 6 20 Int'lFA-'17 | & COOPER, fannef
BONNIN, Bryce + R/R 6-2 190 10.11.98 22 Baytown, Texas TexasTech ~ NCAA 2-0 736 0 4 4 142 6 21  3rdRd-'20 |§ FRANER Rafael
20 BRANCHE, Stevie R/R 6-4 215 51897 23 New Paltz, NY. Rochester Tech (RIT) NCAA 1-0 250 0 3 3 180 8 27  UDFA-'20 |10 VELLOJN Daniel
12 LANTIGUA, Dann
52 CACHUTT, Manuel R/R 6-0 185 6.797 23  Cruce Con Calle, VZ Billings RK 01 662 0 15 0 172 8 16  IntIFA-"17 |13 \sNAmr#\g%ebbyy+
Greeneville REC 0218 0 6 0 81 10 7 15 HANSON. Nick +
6  COOPER, Tanner R-R 6-3 220 9.8.99 2l Farmington, N.Y. Greeneville RK 10 221 2 15 0 362 12 42 35thRd-‘19 |16 PROCIOR James
40  FRANCO, José  R/R 6-2 175 11.25.00 20 Aragua, VZ DSL Reds RK 31 220 0 14 14 571 14 59  Int'IFA-'18 | 1§ TRIANA. Michel
21 G0zZ0,Jake  R/R 6-5 220 1597 24 Buckeye, Ariz. Evansyville IND DID NOT PITCH MILB FA-'20 | 50 BRANCHE, Stevie
15 HANSON, Nick +  R/R 6-6 225 6.10.98 22 Savage, Minn. AZL Reds REC 01 450 0 3 3 40 1 2  3rdRd-'16 | 23 AMADOR Ranser
5  KARCHER,Ricky R/R 6-4 215 9.18.97 23 Saline, Mich. Billings RK 0-0 461 0 4 4 132 9 17  13thRd-‘17 |43 (ERDAMlant
49 KOCH, lan R/R 6-5 225 81897 23  Wonder Lake, III. AZL Reds REK 011350 0 1 1 02 1 0 UDFA-'18 | 28 LEYTON, Brandon
Billings RK 50 338 1 15 0 342 8 32 R S —
33 KRAVETZ Evan+ L/L 6-8 250 12.19.96 24 Miami, Fla. Greeneville RK 00000 0 1 O 10 O O  5thRd-19 |30 ASTUDILLO, Wilfred
45 LOCKWOOD, Brett L/R 6-4 225 41597 24 Temecula, Calif. Kansas State  NCAA 0-0 0.00 1 5 0 71 2 6 UDFA-'20 | 3§ MARRERD,Wendell
50 MEY, Luis R/R 6-2 160 6.24.01 19 San Pedro de Macoris, DR.  AZL Reds RK 05839 0 13 12 392 28 28  Int'IFA-‘18 | 34 TIMPANELLI, Vincent
8  PARKER, Jason  R/R 6-0 208 10.27.97 23 New Bern, N.C. N.C. State NCAA 4-4 438 0 16 16 760 30 70 16thRd-19 | 32 BBNKE Barryl o)
16 PROCTOR, James R/R 6-5 230 718.98 22 St. Louis, Mo. Princeton NCAA 01 600 0 2 2 90 7 12 UDFA-'20 |20 FRANCO, Jose
ROA, Christian+ R/R 6-4 220 4.2.99 22 Houston, Texas TexasASMM  NCAA 21 585 0 4 4 200 9 35 2ndRd-'20 |43 BRlRINC ROk BV
3 RUDD,Carson+ R/R 6-5 190 91798 22  Agoura Hills, Calif. Stanford NCAA 0-0 386 1 8 0 70 4 17 UDFA-'20 | 45 LOCKWOOD.Brett'
4 SHENEFIELD, Hayden R/R 6-1 195 5695 26  Santa Monica, Calif. New Jersey IND 3-0 171 1 1 1 2.0 2 33 MLBFA-'21 |43 KOci My teoaie (DVO)
34  TIMPANELLI, Vin  R/R 6-2 210 10.2.98 22  StatenlIsland, N. Ramapo College NCAA 0-0 000 0 1 0 02 0 2 UDFA-'20 |20 MEYfus =
14 WILLIAMS, Case  R/R 6-3 226 2.16.02 19 Castle Rock, Colo. Douglas County  HS NO STATS Trade - ‘20 (COL) | 35 HERRMANN Forrest (PC)
# CATCHERS(3) B/T HT WY BORN. AGE RESIDES LAST CLUB(S)| LEVEL G/ 'AVG 'AB/ HRI RBI BB SO SBI _ ACQUIRED | = BONNIN fryce
31 ASTUDILLO, Wilfred S/R 5-11 252 3.14.00 21 Barcelona, Venezuela Kingsport RK 36 .267 120 5 18 8 19 0 MiBRule5-20(NYM)| - HINDS, Rece +
10 VELLOJIN, Daniel ~ S/R 5-11 160 3.5.00 21  Cartagena, Colombia DSL Reds RK 51 314 175 3 42 31 24 8  Int'lFA-"18 |~ ROAChristian +
25 WOLFORTH, Garrett S/R 6-4 235 10.13.97 23  Montgomery, Texas Grgﬁlnevine gﬁ 563 54313 1314 ? 234 112 560 (2) 14th Rd - 19 PRONUNCIATIONS
illings . v
# INFIEUDERS (7+3) B/T HT_ WT. BORN AGE RESIDES UAST CLUB(S)""LEVELY"6/""AVG/"AB"""HR!"'RBII"BBI"SO/""'SBI"WACQUIRED'™| 5 3urn-field
23 AMADOR, Ranser R/R 6-2 165 3.15.99 22 Hato Mayor del Rey, D.R. Billings RK 14 180 50 0 4 3 19 2 Int''FA-‘16 | 10 VEY-oh-heen
Greeneville RK 30 142 106 0 5 6 40 0 2 poze
CALLIHAN, Tyler + L/R 6-0 218 6.22.00 20  Neptune Beach, Fla. Greeneville RK 52 250 204 5 26 9 46 9  3rdRd-"19 | 30 frain-jurr air-en-qurr-en
Billings RK 5 400 20 1 7 1 4 2 35 uh-BRILL
HINDS, Rece +  R/R 6-4 225 9.5.00 20 Sarasota, Fla. Greeneville RK 3 000 8 0 1 2 3 0 2ndRd-'19 |43 3h0-field
11 JOHNSON, lvan  S/R 6-0 215 10.11.98 22 Marianna, Fla. Greeneville RK 46 .255 188 6 22 18 46 11 4thRd-"19 |49 cook
28 LEYTON, Brandon R/R 5-10 165 12.17.98 22 Ledn, Nicaragua Kane County A 33 159 107 0 4 3 19 1 MiLBRule520(ARI)| 52 ca-SHOE
Hillsboro SS 4 264 159 4 16 11 25 3 INJURED LIST (9)
29  REYES,Reyny  R/R 6-2 185 3.20.99 22 SanJosé de los Llanos, DR.  Greeneville RK 12 233 43 0 1 1 8 0 Int'IFA-16 |3 BUDDCARSON
Billings REC 35 252 115 0 10 7 25 0 15 RANSON Nick
13 SANTANA, Debby + R/R 6-3 220 8.24.00 20  San Cristobal, D.R. AZL Reds RK 25 310 100 1 13 3 31 0  IntIFA-"16 |53 GREVPH van
17 SEMINATI,Leo  R/R 62 210 1.2.99 22 Bergamo, Lombardy, Italy Billings RK 58 270 204 9 27 20 80 1  Int'lFA-'17 |z EONNIN Bryce
2 STEIGER,Gus  R/R 5-11 185 4.20.99 22  Spring Park, Minn. ~ South Dakota State NCAA 14 321 56 0 6 9 14 7 UDFA-'20 | = HINDS, Rece’
18 TRIANA, Michel  L/R 6-3 235 11.23.99 21 Cifuentes, Villa Clara, Cuba Villa Clara CNS 13 308 26 1 2 7 6 0 Int'FA-"19 '
#/ OUTFIELDERS (4+1) B/T HT. WT' BORN AGE RESIDES LAST CLUB(S) LEVEL G AVG AB/ HR RBI BB SO SB'  ACQUIRED RECENT TRANSACTIONS
24 CERDA, Allan+  R/R 6-3 203 11.24.99 21  Santo Domingo, D.R. Greeneville RK 39 220 132 9 271 20 56 2 Int'l FA - “17 6.15: INF Ivan Johnson reinstated from the
7 FRANCO, Rafael  R/R 6-0 155 6.20.01 19  Chihuahua, Mexico AZL Reds RK 39 232 138 1 13 8 31 6  Int'|FA-'18 | "davinrediisti30:9)
1 HENDRICK, Austin  L/L 61 210 6.15.01 19 Oakdale, Pa. West Allegheny ~ HS NO STATS 15t Rd - 20 | 613:0F Austn Hendrickrinsated from
12 LANTIGUA, Danny S/R 61 165 3799 22  LaRomana, D.R. Greeneville RK 53 185 195 3 18 7 97 1  Int'IFA-‘j6 | MeTeeymuredistizonol
32 MARRERO, Wendell L/L 6-1 217 11.28.00 20 Dorado, PR. AZL Reds RK 30 324 102 3 21 12 33 0  1ithRd-"19 | §:20F AllanCerda eftquadstran)and
# = 40-man roster | + = Injured List | & = Developmental List | * = Major League Rehab Assignment | ! = Restricted List o Gy e st retro
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Pitchers
Beller, John
Cuenca, Angel*
Dalatri, Gianluca
Guay, Will
Jimenez, Ludwin
Justo, Francisco***
Kealey, Sean
Manzo, Edgar
Marnon, Kevin
Moreno, Jose
Nunez, Edwin
Ortiz, Luis
Paniagua, Inohan
Prater, Levi
Rodriguez, Dionys
Rodriguez, Gustavo
Soto, Hector
Tena, Luis*

Catchers
Heredia, Roblin
Rodriguez, Luis

Soto, Carlos

Infielders
Buchberger, Jacob
Del Villar, Darlyn
Lott, Todd
Soto, Franklin
Walker, Jordan
Williams, Donivan
Winn, Masyn

Outfielders
Fuller, Terry
Jew, Tommy
Jones, LJ*
Koperniak, Matt
Romeri, Patrick
Coaches

19 |Jose Leon - Manager
16 | Dean Kiekhefer - Pitching Coach
11 | Daniel Nicolaisen - Hitting Coach
Chris Walsh - Ceritfied Athletic Trainer
Ross Hasegawa - S & C Coach

Will Guay: Goo-AY

more-EN-oh
Paniagua: E-no-ahn Pan-e-ah-goah
Levi Prater: Pray-ter
Jacob Buchberger: Bush-Burger

Angel Cuenca: Koo-EN-cah

Palm Beach Cardinals Roster 2021

Last Updated
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- June 15th

Hometown
Los Angeles, CA
Pariaguan, VZ
Wall, NJ

Palm Beach Gardens, FL

Santo Domingo, DR
Bronx, NY
Pittsburgh, PA
Guadalajara, Mexico
Shelby, Ml

Altagracia de Orituco, VZ

Nagua, DR

San Pedro de Macoris, DR

Bonao, DR
Ada, OK
Pedro Brand, DR
Cumana, VZ
Tepic, Mexico
San Cristobal, DR

Hometown
Cumana, VZ
Punti Fijo, VZ

Los Mochino, Mexico

Hometown
Muskegon, Ml
Santo Domingo, DR
Jacksonville, FL
San Cristobal, DR
Stone Mountain, GA
Oak Lawn, IL
Katy, TX

Hometown
Griffin, GA
Walnut Creek, CA
San Diego, CA
London, UK
Sarasota, FL

*Disabled List

Pronounciation Guide:

Adanson Cruz: Ah-DAHN-son
Patrick Romeri: Roh-Marry

DOB
3/16/99
7/10/01

4/4/98
5/30/97
8/9/01
10/12/98
10/15/97
10/24/00
3/16/94
8/20/00
11/5/01
7/23/00
2/6/00
6/20/99
9/3/00
1/8/01
3/2/99
10/21/99

boB
7/22/02
2/26/00
4/27/99

DOB
10/1/97
11/8/00
8/22/97
9/23/99
5/22/02
7/25/99
3/21/02

DOB
12/5/98
10/26/97
6/27/99
2/8/98
6/29/01

*MLB Rehab

Age
22
19
23
23
19
22
23
20
27
20
19
20
21
21
20
20
22
21

Age
18
21
22

Age
23
20
23
21
19
21
19

Age
22
23
21
23
19

Contact: Miller@Rogerdeanchevroletstadium.com

Obtained
UDFA (2020)
I'ntl FA (2018)

MiLB FA (2020)
24th Round (2019)
I'ntl FA (2018)
12th Round (2018)
MiLB FA (2021)
I'ntl FA (2019)
MiLB FA (2021)
I'ntl FA (2017)
I'ntl FA (2020)
I'ntl FA (2018)
I'ntl FA (2017)
3rd Round (2020)
I'ntl FA (2018)
I'ntl FA (2018)
I'ntl FA (2016)
I'ntl FA (2018)

Obtained
I'ntl FA (2019)
I'ntl FA (2017)
I'ntl FA (2016)

Obtained
UDFA (2020)
I'ntl FA (2017)

9th Round (2019)
I'ntl FA (2016)
1st Round (2020)
14th Round (2017)
2nd Round (2020)

Obtained
15th Round (2017)
13th Round (2019)
5th Round (2020)

FA (2020)

12th Round (2019)
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***Temporary Inactive

Francisco Justo: HOO-stoh

Jose Moreno:
Inohan

Dean Kiekhefer:

Daniel Nicolaisen:
Luis Tena: TAY-nah
Yordy Richard: Your-dee Rich-are-d

aimBeach.

Highest 2019 Club
USC (NCAA)
DSL Cardinals R
North Carolina (NCAA)
Johnson City (Rk)
Palm Beach (A+)
Johnson City (Rk)
Washington (Ind.)
DSL Cardinals R
Chicago Dogs (Ind.)
Johnson City (Rk)

Johnson City (Rk)
State College (A-)
Oklahoma (NCAA)
DSL Cardinals B
DSL Cardinals B
Palm Beach (A+)
GCL Cardinals

DSL Cardinals R
DSL Cardinals B
Peoria (A)

Davenport (NCAA)
DSL Cardinals B
Johnson City (Rk)
Palm Beach (A+)
Decatur HS
State College (A-)
Kingwood HS

State College (A-)
UC Santa Barbara
Long Beach St. (NCAA)
Trinity (NCAA)
GCL Cardinals



